ARTICULATION AGREEMENT between HELENE FULD COLLEGE OF NURSING and MILDRED ELLEY-NYC

HELENE FULD COLLGE OF NURSING hereby agrees to accept the graduates of MILDRED ELLEY-NYC into the HELENE FULD COLLEGE OF NURSING program of study leading to an Associate in Applied Science Degree in Nursing and Registered Nurse licensure under the following conditions:

- HELENE FULD COLLEGE OF NURSING will waive the following requirement:
 - o Entrance examinations in reading, mathematics, science, and English.

A written examination in nursing and one year of work experience as a Licensed Practical Nurse are no longer requirements for admission to the College.

- HELENE FULD COLLEGE OF NURSING will grant eighteen (18) semester credits for completion of the practical nurse program.
- The applicant must have:
 - o the recommendation of the Practical Nursing Coordinator
 - o achieved a passing grade in every course within the Mildred Elley curriculum
 - o passed the State Board Examination in practical nursing prior to admission;
 - o submitted the application for admission within two years of graduation from MILDRED ELLEY-NYC
- The applicant will have the same right to transfer credits for non-nursing college level courses as outlined in the Helene Fuld College catalog. All other admission and continuance criteria, as outlined in the catalog will also apply.
- HELENE FULD COLLEGE OF NURSING will only review applicants processed through MILDRED ELLEY-NYC
- Students from MILDRED ELLEY-NYC who apply directly to HELENE FULD COLLEGE OF NURSING, will be required to meet all requirements as stated in the Helene Fuld College catalog.
- MILDRED ELLEY-NYC and HELENE FULD COLLEGE OF NURSING shall review course entrance criteria and student progress on a yearly basis.

- HELENE FULD COLLEGE OF NURSING agrees and acknowledges that MILDRED ELLEY-NYC will pay no money to the College for the services which the College will provide under this agreement.
- This agreement may only be modified or amended by mutual agreement of the parties in writing and any such modification or amendment will be attached to and become part of this agreement.
- The parties to this agreement will maintain their independent and separate identities with each having exclusive control of its own management, assets, and affairs. Neither party will by virtue of this agreement, assume any liability or obligation of the other party.
- This agreement may be terminated by either party upon written notice by the month of June. Such termination shall not affect the students presently enrolled pursuant to this agreement.
- This agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and no other prior or contemporaneous agreement, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this agreement will be deemed to exist or bind any of the parties hereto, or to vary any of the terms contained herein.

MILDRED ELLEY - NYC 25 Broadway New York, New York 10004	HELENE FULD COLLEGE OF NURSING 24 East 120 th Street New York, New York 10035
Kenneth J. Clough Signature	Jojce P. Suffer - Solul
	Signature
Kenneth J. Clough, PhD Print	Joyce P. Griffin-Sobel, PhD, RN, ANEF, FAAN Print
Cheif Academic Officer Title	President & CEO Title
03-08-2021	
Date	Date